| RESOLUTION NO. 2024-R | } - |
|-----------------------|------------|
|-----------------------|------------|

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS, SUPPORTING THE TXDOT STEPHENVILLE AREA OFFICE PROPOSED PROJECT LISTING AND PRIORITIES OF THOSE PROJECTS CONTAINED WITH IN THE US377J FEASIBILITY STUDY.

WHEREAS the City Council of the City of Stephenville ("City") wishes to support the proposed project plan presented by the Texas Department of Transportation ("TxDOT") Stephenville Area Office for the prioritized improvements of US 377J (Washington Street) projects in Stephenville, Texas.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS:

Section 1.

That the City Council of the City of Stephenville supports the projects and the order of priority as presented by TxDOT

- 1. Addition of a turn lane and signal improvements, Washington (Bus. 377) between Harbin Drive and Dale Avenue.
- 2. **Upgrade Signal at US377J at Dale Avenue** TxDOT Fort Worth District Traffic Section is scheduling an upgrade to the signal at Dale Street and Washington Street.
- 3. Work towards the addition of signalized, permanent pedestrian crossings on Washington (Bus. 377) between Lillian Street and Ollie Street. TxDOT is partnering with the Front Porch Development to relocate the existing mid-block crosswalk on BUS 377 between Lillian and McIlhaney Street and install a Hawk System.
- 4. Conduct a study for the intersection, signal, and lane improvements at the intersection of Lingleville Road (FM 8) and Northwest Loop (FM 988).
- 5. **Evaluate a signal @ at FM 8 and Ollie/Prairie Wind -** Currently, signal project and the design is underway.
- 6. West Washington (US 67 /377) from its intersection with Barker Street to its intersection with FM 988 to include a study to evaluate hooded left turns or other improvements to facilitate mobility and safety. TxDOT has requested a corridor/operational study which is expected to begin in 2024.

SECTION 2.

That it is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this resolution is passed is open to the public and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of said meeting was given as required by law.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the 6th day of February 2024.

| ATTEST: | Doug Svien, Mayor |
|--|-------------------|
| | |
| Sarah Lockenour, City Secretary | |
| Jason M. King, City Manager | |
| Randy Thomas, City Attorney Approved as to form and legality | |